## ·CHAPTER 28.

AN ACT TO AMEND SUBSECTION THIRD (3d) OF SECTION SIX-TY-FOUR (64) OF CHAPTER SIXTY-SIX (66) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEV-ENTY-EIGHT, (1878) RELATING TO SERVICE OF SUMMONS BY ADVERTISEMENT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subsection third (6d) of section sixty-four (64) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

THIRD (3d). When the defendant is not a resident of the State, but has property therein and the Court has jurisdiction

of the subject of the action.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1881.

## CHAPTER 29.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY (350) OF CHAPTER THIRTY-FOUR (34) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO INSURANCE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section three hundred and fifty (350) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 350. Right of Withdrawal—Notice. Any member of such company may withdraw therefrom at any time, by giving notice in writing to the President, or, in his absence to the Secretary thereof, and paying his share of all claims then existing against said company; and the Directors or a majority thereof shall have power to annul any policy by giving notice in writing to that effect to the holder thereof. And it shall also be the duty of the Secretary, whenever any member of such company shall withdraw from his membership therein, to notify every other member thereof of such withdrawal,

Right of withdrawal votice.

Amendment.

by recording the same at full length, in a separate book to be kept by him in his office for that purpose, called a "Withdrawal Book."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1881.

## CHAPTER 30.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER SIXTEEN (16) BY [OF] THE GENERAL STATUTES, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO INTOXICATING LIQUORS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter sixteen (16) of the General Statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended by adding the following section, to-wit:

Section 23. All licenses issued in accordance with the provisions of section two (2) of this chapter, shall expire on the second (2d) Tuesday of January of each year, and no license shall be issued for a less sum than the amount fixed by the commissioners for a license fee for one (1) year.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1881.

## CHAPTER 31.

AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE ONE (1) OF CHAPTER THIRTY-FOUR (34) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO CORPORATIONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That article one (1) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to corporations, be and

Time of expiration of license.